

71346-9

71346-9

No. 71346-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LEROY DOPPENBERG,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FOSTER | STATON, P.C.

Tara Jayne Reck
Tara Jayne Reck, Esq.

WSBA No. 37815
of Attorneys for Appellant
8204 Green Lake Drive North
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 682-3436

2014 JUN -3 AM 10:55
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN AWARDING STATUTORY ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS TO THE DEPARTMENT	2
B. SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING AND CONCLUDING THAT LEROY DOPPENBERG'S INDUSTRIALLY ACCEPTED RIGHT PERONEAL NERV INJURY DID NOT OBJECTIVELY WORSEN BETWEEN TERMINAL DATES BASED UPON AN ERROR OF LAW THAT WAS OBJECTED TO AT THE TIME OF TRIAL	2
III. ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
1. <u>Jurisdictional Background</u>	3
2. <u>Factual Background</u>	5
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
B. THE DEPARTMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVERY OF STATUTORY ATTONREY FEES OR COSTS IN A SUCCESSFUL SUPERIOR COURT APPEAL	15

1. <u>The Department is not entitled to statutory attorney fees because RCW 4.84.010, RCW 4.84.030, and RCW 4.84.080 do not apply to workers' compensation appeals</u>	15
2. <u>The Department is not entitled to the transcription costs of its perpetuation depositions because such costs are not included in RCW 4.84.010</u>	20
3. <u>The Department is not entitled to recovery for its jury demand filing fee under RCW 4.84.010</u>	22
C. SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD ERRED IN FINDING AND CONCLUDING THAT LEROY DOPPENBERG'S INDUSTRIALLY ACCEPTED RIGHT PERONEAL NERV INJURY DID NOT OBJECTIVELY WORSEN BETWEEN TERMINAL DATES BASED UPON AN ERROR OF LAW THAT WAS OBJECTED TO AT THE TIME OF TRIAL	23
1. <u>The Board and Superior Court Erred in not applying the principle of <i>res judicata</i> to the Department's prior acceptance of "right peroneal nerve injury"</u>	23
2. <u>Failure to give a jury instruction that the Act applies to all persons regardless of the previous condition of their health constitutes reversible legal error</u>	27
VI. ATTORNEY'S FEES ON APPEAL	29
VII. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
A. Table of Cases	
<i>Brand v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999)	17, 18, 29
<i>Chavez v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 129 Wn. App. 236, 241, 118 P.3d 392 (2005)	16
<i>Clauson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996)	13
<i>Cockle v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 811, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	16
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 469, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Fochtman v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 7 Wn. App. 286, 499 P.2d 255 (1972)	28
<i>Hastings v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945)	13
<i>Hilding v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 162 Wash. 168, 298 P. 321 (1931)	13
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	18
<i>Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)	18
<i>LeBire v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 14 Wn.2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942)	23
<i>Marley v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 125 Wn.2d.533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	23, 24

<i>McIndoe v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 100 Wn. App. 64, 995 P.2d 616 (2000), review granted 141 Wn.2d 1025, 11 P.3d 826, affirmed 144 Wn.2d 252, 26 P.3d 903 10 (2001)	13, 15
<i>Miller v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939)	28
<i>Mt. Baker Roofing, Inc. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 146 Wn. App. 429, 191 P.3d 65 (2008)	14
<i>Nelson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 P.2d 1014 (1942)	13
<i>Pennsylvania Life v. Employment Security</i> , 97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982)	20, 22
<i>Perry v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 205, 292 P.2d 366 (1956)	23, 24
<i>Rogers v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)	15
<i>Seattle School District No. 1. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 352, 804 P.2d 621 (1991)	18
<i>Seattle Aerie v. Commissioner</i> , 23 Wn.2d 167, 160 P.2d 614 (1945)	19, 20
<i>Shufeldt v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 57 Wn.2d 758, 359 P.2d 495 (1961)	13
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	19, 21
<i>Tombari v. Blankenship-Dixon Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 145, 574 P.2d 401 (1978)	21
<i>Wendt v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 18 Wn. App 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977)	28

<i>Wilber v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963)	13
--	----

B. Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code 4.84.010	15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29
Wash. Rev. Code 4.84.030	15, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29
Wash. Rev. Code 4.84.080	15, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29
Wash. Rev. Code 4.84.130	19
Wash. Rev. Code 51.04.010	16
Wash. Rev. Code 51.12.010	13, 16
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.030	17, 18
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.060	16
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.110	16
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.130	16, 17, 29, 30
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.140	19, 20

C. Other

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , 1335 (1968)	19, 20
Philip A. Trautman, <i>Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington</i> , 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805, 825-26 (1985)	24
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1	29
